

No. 20-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POLK COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

J.K.J. and M.J.J.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Sarah Grady
Steve Art
Megan Pierce
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 N. Aberdeen Street,
3rd Floor
Chicago, IL 60607

Adam Francois Watkins
Stephanie Bradley
WATKINS BRADLEY LLP
228 Park Avenue South,
#14905
New York, NY 10003

Tom Weidner
Counsel of Record
Lida Bannink
ECKBERG LAMMERS, P.C.
1809 Northwestern
Avenue
Stillwater, MN 55082
(651) 351-2119
tweidner@
eckberglammers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual background 2

 B. District court proceedings 8

 C. Seventh Circuit proceedings 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 15

I. Petitioner’s purported split does not exist..... 16

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s position on failure-
to-train-the-perpetrator claims
involving a “single incident” is identical
to the position taken by other circuits 17

 B. The decision here does not conflict with
the cases cited in the petition because
the basis for liability was not failure to
train the perpetrator..... 20

II. This case is an inappropriate vehicle for
answering the question presented in the
petition 23

III. The Seventh Circuit’s decision is correct..... 26

 A. The jury reasonably found that in the
way the County operated its jail, the
County was deliberately indifferent to
respondents’ constitutional rights..... 27

B. The jury was entitled to find that the County's deliberate indifference caused respondents' injuries.....	30
C. The Seventh Circuit's decision does not break new ground, open municipalities to <i>respondeat superior</i> liability, or otherwise disturb the balance between federal, state, and local governments	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. City of South Bend</i> , 433 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cash v. County of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1259 (2012)	22, 23
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	2, 19, 26, 27
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	25
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	2, 27
<i>Estate of Jones by Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F.3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Flores v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 758 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Jenkins v. Bartlett</i> , 487 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Lenard v. Argento</i> , 699 F.2d 874 (7th Cir. 1983)	19-20
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	4

<i>Peña v. City of Rio Grande City</i> , 879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018)	17, 18
<i>Roach v. City of Evansville</i> , 111 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Ruiz-Cortez v. City of Chicago</i> , 931 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t</i> , 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Sewell v. Town of Lake Hamilton</i> , 117 F.3d 488 (11th Cir. 1997)	17, 18
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 909 N.W.2d 210 (Wis. Ct. App. 2017)	7
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , No. 1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)	25
<i>Waller v. City of Denver</i> , 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019)	17-18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	8
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	8
Statutes	
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA), 34 U.S.C. § 30301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 30301(5)	27
34 U.S.C. § 30301(6)	27
34 U.S.C. § 30307(e)(2)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 8
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.225(2)(h)	22
